

No. 14-7505

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY LEE HURST,

Petitioner,

—v.—

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION, THE ACLU OF FLORIDA, AND
THE CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th St., N.W., Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036

Clifford M. Sloan
Paul M. Kerlin
Marisa B. Van Saanen
James C. Altman
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

*Counsel for the Constitutional
Accountability Center*

Brian W. Stull
Counsel of Record
Cassandra Stubbs
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, NC 27707
(919) 682-9469
bstull@aclu.org

Steven R. Shapiro
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Nancy G. Abudu
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF FLORIDA
4500 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 340
Miami, FL 33137

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE RIGHT TO A UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICT IN CRIMINAL CASES WAS WELL-ESTABLISHED WHEN THE SIXTH AMENDMENT WAS ADOPTED AND WIDELY UNDERSTOOD TO BE PART OF ITS JURY TRIAL GUARANTEE.....	5
A. Unanimity Was Part Of The English Common-Law Jury Right.	7
B. The Founders Claimed For This Nation The English Common-Law Jury Right, Which Included Unanimity.....	9
C. Madison’s Original Draft Of The Sixth Amendment Required Jury Unanimity, And Its Subsequent Omission From The Text Did Not Reflect Any Substantive Disagreement With The Requirement.....	10
D. The Contemporaneous Teachings Of Justice Wilson Reinforce The View That Unanimity Was Part Of The Jury Right.....	13
E. Early Practices, Rulings, And Scholars Confirmed The Universal Understanding That Unanimity Was Inherent In The Jury Right.	17

F.	This Court’s Precedents Confirm Unanimity’s Integral Role.	24
G.	<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> Does Not Determine The Result In This Case.	25
II.	FLORIDA’S DISREGARD OF THE JURY’S HISTORIC ROLE IN CAPITAL SENTENCING ALSO VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	29
A.	The Jurors Of Common-Law England Decided The Facts That Determined If A Case Was Capital.....	29
B.	American Juries At The Time Of Our Founding Carried On With The Pivotal Role In The Execution Decision.	33
	CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896).....	25
<i>Am. Pub. Co. v. Fisher</i> , 166 U.S. 464 (1897).....	24
<i>Andres v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	20
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	3, 28, 30
<i>Atkins v. State</i> , 16 Ark. 568 (1855).....	20
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	27, 29, 36
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Cawood</i> , 4 Va. 527 (Va. Gen. Ct. 1826)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Cook</i> , 6 Serg. & Rawle 577 (Pa. 1822).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Roby</i> , 29 Mass. 496 (1832)	20
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	6, 9, 25
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	35
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , __ U.S. __, 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014)	29, 36
<i>Inhabitants of Mendon v. Worcester Cnty.</i> , 27 Mass. 235 (1830)	19
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 366 (1972) .	24, 26, 27
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	30
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	32, 36

<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	26
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971), <i>overruled on other grounds by Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	31, 33, 35
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 5 Ga. 85 (1848)	20
<i>Ned v. State</i> , 7 Port. 187 (Ala. 1838)	20
<i>Nomaque v. People</i> , 1 Ill. 145 (1825)	20
<i>Opinion of Justices</i> , 41 N.H. 550 (1860).....	17, 18
<i>Republica v. Oswald</i> , 1 Dall. 319 (Pa. 1788)	13
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Root v. Sherwood</i> , 6 Johns. 68 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1810)	19
<i>Rouse v. State</i> , 4 Ga. 136 (1848)	18
<i>S. Union Co. v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2344 (2012)	28
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	29
<i>State v. Baldwin</i> , 5 S.C.L. 309 (S.C. Const. App. 1813)	19
<i>State v. Christmas</i> , 20 N.C. 545 (1839).....	19
<i>State v. Garrigues</i> , 2 N.C. 241 (Super. L. & Eq. 1795)	20
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 9 N.J.L. 256 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1827).....	19
<i>State v. McLemore</i> , 20 S.C.L. 680 (S.C. L. & Eq. 1835)	20
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 4 Del. 556 (1 Harr. 1844).....	19

<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965), <i>overruled on other grounds by Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	25
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898), <i>overruled on other grounds by Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	6, 24
<i>United States v. Lawrence</i> , 26 F. Cas. 886 (C.C.D.D.C. 1835)	19
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. 579 (1824)	19, 20
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990), <i>overruled by Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	30
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	11
<i>Winston v. United States</i> , 172 U.S. 303 (1899)	34
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	29
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	7, 33, 34, 35
<i>Work v. State</i> , 2 Ohio St. 296 (1853)	18, 19

STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IIX	1, 5, 28, 29
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	23, 26
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	12, 24
Fla. Stat. § 775.082 (3)(a)	2
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (3)(a)	2
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (3)(b)	2
Fla. Stat. § 921.141 (3)(c)	2
Ga. Const. of 1798, § 6	17

NH Const. of 1783.....	17
Oh. Const. of 1851, art. 1, § 1.05	17
Pa. Const. art. IX, § VI	14
Pa. Const. of 1776, Art. IX.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Andrew Horne, <i>The Mirror of Justices</i> (William Joseph Whittaker, ed., 1895)	6
Charles W. Ehrhardt et al., <i>The Aftermath of Furman: The Florida Experience</i> , 64 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 2 (1973)	35
<i>Collected Works of James Wilson</i> (K. Hall & M. Hall eds., 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
Foreign Spectator, <i>Remarks on the Amendments to the Federal Constitution, Proposed by the Conventions . . . by a Foreign Spectator</i> , THE FED. GAZ. & PHILADELPHIA EVENING POST, Dec. 2, 1788	12, 13
<i>Gentlemen of the Grand Jury: The Surviving Grand Jury Charges from Colonial, State, and Lower Federal Courts before 1801</i> (Stanton D. Krauss ed., 2012)	<i>passim</i>
Jeffrey Abramson, <i>We, The Jury: The Jury System and the Ideal of Democracy</i> (BasicBooks 1994)	7, 8, 30, 35
Joel Prentiss Bishop, <i>Criminal Procedure; or, Commentaries on the Law of Pleading and Evidence and The Practice in Criminal Cases</i> (1880)	23
John Guinther, <i>The Jury in America</i> (1988)	7, 8

John Norton Pomeroy, <i>An Introduction to Municipal Law</i> (1864)	23
<i>Journals of Continental Congress, 1774-1789</i> (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., Government Printing Office 1904)	9
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Melville M. Bigelow ed., William S. Hein & Co., Inc., ed., 1994) (1891).....	6, 23
Leonard W. Levy, <i>Seasoned Judgments: The American Constitution, Rights, and History</i> (1995)	14
Nathan Dane, <i>General Abridgement and Digest of American Law</i> (Boston: Cummings, Hilliard & Co. eds., 1823)	22
Neil Cogan, <i>The Complete Bill of Rights</i> (1997)	10, 11, 12, 19
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries App.</i> (Birch & Small eds., 1803)	22
<i>The Documentary History of the Supreme Court of the United States, 1789-1800</i> (Maeva Marcus ed., 1992)	22
<i>The Trial of William Wemms, James Hartegan, William M'Cauley, Hugh White, Matthew, Killroy, William Warren, John Carrol, and High Montgomery, Soldiers in his Majesty's 29th Regiment of Foot, for the Murder of Crispus Attucks, Samuel Gray, Samuel Maverick, James Caldwell, and Patrick Carr, on Monday-Evening 207</i> (Boston: J. Fleeming 1770)	10

Thomas Andrew Green, <i>Verdict According to Conscience: Perspectives on the English Criminal Trial Jury 1200-1800</i> (1985)	<i>passim</i>
Thomas Andrew Green, <i>The Jury and the English Law of Homicide, 1200-1600</i> , 74 Mich. L. Rev. 413 (1976)	30, 31
Thomas Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868)	23
W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	<i>passim</i>
